

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## **Text File**

Introduced: 8/29/2014 Bill No: 2014-0732, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Public Works Status: Passed Finally

Presented by Mrs. Kail-Smith

Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter into a Temporary License and Cooperation Agreement with the Borough of Dormont to permit the City's Department of Public Works to resurface McNeilly Avenue.

WHEREAS, the City of Pittsburgh and the Borough of Dormont desire that McNeilly Avenue be resurfaced; and

WHEREAS, a point 13 feet east of the curb line on the west side of McNeilly Avenue constitutes a dividing line between the City and the Borough; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City and the Borough that McNeilly Avenue be resurfaced by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Borough agree that the City will be reimbursed by the Borough in full for the cost of said improvement to the Borough's portion of McNeilly Avenue pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to set forth their joint understanding of the duties and responsibilities relating to the paving of this avenue.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Public Works, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into a Temporary License and Cooperation Agreement with The Borough of Dormont to resurface McNeilly Avenue. The Temporary License and Cooperation Agreement will be approved as to form and substance by the City Solicitor. Funds received to be deposited into the Street Resurfacing Project Fund, JDE Job #4023900014.